
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday July 1 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 
Councillor Tayo Situ (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Andrew Pakes 
 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Evrim Laws 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sally Masson on 020 7525 7224 or email sally.masson@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday June 23 2009 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday July 1 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 13th May 2009 
 

 

5. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - REPORT SIGN OFF. 
 

5 - 27 

6. WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS 
 

28 - 29 

7. MEETING DATES 
 

30 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 
 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  June 24 2009 
 



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B held on May 13th 

2009 at 7:00PM at the Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
    

  
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor David Hubber (Chair)  
Councillor Althea Smith (Vice-Chair)   
Councillor Denise Capstick  
Councillor Jenny Jones   
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta 

  
OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Toby Eckersley  
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon – London Assembly Member 

 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Barbara Selby – Head of Transport Planning 
Cheryl Powell – Scrutiny Project Manager 

  
Andrew Boag - Consultation Manager: Transport for London  
Patrick Horan - Chair & Access Officer: Southwark Disablement 
Association 

ALSO PRESENT: 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for lateness were rececived from Councillor Denise Capstick 
 
NOTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS AS URGENT 
 
There were none. 
 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th March 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
1



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B (Open) – MARCH 26 2009 

 

ITEM 5: BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK – CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
  
5.1 The Committee revie
[...]


 

4



 
 

 
 

Bus Services in Southwark  
 
 

Report of Scrutiny Sub-Committee B 
 
 
 

June 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5
5



2 

 
Contents 
 

1. Introduction  

2. Facts and Figures – The London Perspective  

3. Facts and Figures – The Southwark Perspective  

4. Purpose of the Review  

5. Evidence taken by the Committee 

6. Conclusion and recommendations  

7. Appendices  

(i) Written Submission  from Val Shawcross 

(ii) Written Submission from Andrew Boag  

(iii) Member Responses 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



3 

 
1.0        Introduction 
 
1.1 The recommendation from Scrutiny Sub B’s previous report on the “potential for 

regeneration in Camberwell” stated  

“...There is still hope that there may be a tube station in Camberwell, as part of an extension 
of the Bakerloo line and that the Council should press ahead with making this a priority. In 
addition, it should not be accepted that an overground station replacement is not possible; 
unless and until such time as the service provider is able to demonstrate that this is not the 
case...The lack of adequate signage to public transport is very apparent.  It should be a 
relatively straight forward exercise for the Council to ensure there are good information 
signs to major transport routes...The Council should press TfL to look at and improve the 
way the bus interchange arrangements are set up.  It is currently difficult to find appropriate 
bus stops.  The current configuration of the bus stops means that several are some distance 
apart from each other.  This ties in to the town centre bid for a better transport 
interchange...The Council should also press TfL to look at the clustering of buses at the 
Camberwell Green end of Denmark Hill.  Buses regularly park two or three deep, blocking 
the road and making it hard for people to get on and off buses...” 
 
1.2 With this sentiment in mind, the purpose of the review was to identif
[...]


15



12 

6.0 Conclusion and recommendations  
 
6.1 

16



13 

Appendix (i): Written Submission from Val Shawcross Assembly Member for Lambeth 
& Southwark 
 
 
Valerie Shawcross AMValerie Shawcross AMValerie Shawcross AMValerie Shawcross AM  
Assembly Member for Lambeth & SouthwarkAssembly Member for Lambeth & SouthwarkAssembly Member for Lambeth & SouthwarkAssembly Member for Lambeth & Southwark    
    

    

        
    City Hall 

The Queen’s Walk 
London SE1A 2AA 

Switchboard: 020 7983 4000 
Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
Web:  www.london.gov.uk 

    Our ref:Our ref:Our ref:Our ref: VS/lbsscrutiny 
                                                                                                                                                                                                    Your ref:Your ref:Your ref:Your ref:  

                                                                                                                                                                            Date:Date:Date:Date: 22 June 2009 
    

        
Cllr David Hubber 
Chair 
Scrutiny Sub Committee B 
Southwark Council 
Town Hall 
Peckham Road 
London SE5 8UB 

    

 
Dear Cllr. Hubber 
 
Bus Services in SouthwarkBus Services in SouthwarkBus Services in SouthwarkBus Services in Southwark    
    
I am sorry I can’t be present to give evidence to your committee regarding bus services – a 
subject very dear to my heart.  
 
I have received your list of questions – the majority of which are clearly for TfL to answer. 
As you will know, like you my role is to scrutinise services and many of the issues you have 
raised are ones I have also been looking into. I hope therefore that my thoughts on these 
issues will assist you in your work.    
    
Punctuality, Reliability and OvercrowdingPunctuality, Reliability and OvercrowdingPunctuality, Reliability and OvercrowdingPunctuality, Reliability and Overcrowding 
Punctuality, reliability and in particular overcrowding
[...]
ouncillor Ian Wingfield [Reserve] 1 
 
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Fiona Colley 1 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Stan Dubeck, Neighbourhood Renewal Manager 
Camberwell 1 
Charles Mabussi, Cleaner, Greener Safer 1 
Karl Murray, Head of Services for Young People 1 
Steve Platts, Development and Regeneration Manager1 
Jeremy Pilgrim, Property Development Manager 1 
Maurice Soden, Regeneration Initiatives Manager, 
Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 1 
Aine McDonagh, Conservation Team 1 
Michael Carnuccio, Principal Planning Officer               1 
Claire Linnane, Lead Officer for CLP review                  1 
 

 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 10 
 
Debbi Gooch, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 1 
Euan Cameron, Unison 1 
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION                        45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Bus Services in Southwark - Report Sign Off.
	6 Work Programme Proposals
	7 Meeting Dates
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday July 1 2009 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE B 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday July 1 2009 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor Tayo Situ 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
Debbie Gooch, Lawyer 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 
 2.1 There were none. 

  
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
 3.1 There were none. 

  
4. MINUTES 
 
 4.1 The minutes of the meeting held on the March 26 2009 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record. 
  

5. BUS SERVICES IN SOUTHWARK - REPORT SIGN OFF. 
 
 5.1 The sub-committee agreed the report with the added recommendation that 

Southwark continue to press TFL to fund the cross river tram and the Bakerloo 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday July 1 2009 

Line extension. 
 
5.2 Councillor Hubber agreed to present the report to overview & scrutiny committee. 
  

6. WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS 
 
 6.1 The sub-committee agreed the following work topics: 

 
 Food Strategy 
 More Powers for Community Councils 
 Climate Chaos 
 Southwark’s Decluttering Programme 

 
Food strategy - scoping 

 
6.2 Members agreed that they wanted to see what has been done so far by way of a 

food strategy.  The sub-committee felt that affordable, healthy food should be 
available to all, including the poorer communities within the borough.  Often, 
access to healthy food can be difficult with fresh fruit and vegetable shops located 
some way away from the homes of poorer families who may find themselves 
having to pay extra to travel to shops that sell healthier alternatives. 

 
6.3 The sub-committee wanted to look at: 
 

 Allotments 
 Market Gardens 
 Planning local and independent food shops 
 Fair Trade Food 

 
6.4 Also to be investigated: 
 

 Production  
 Supply 
 Meals on Wheels/School Meals (providing GM free food) 
 Putting Local Food First 
 Seasonal Production 
 Organic produce 
 Reduction of CO2 Emissions 
 Planting Fruit Trees 
 Environment/Housing and Planning 

 
6.5 Kensington and Chelsea have set up allotments and reclaimed waste ground.  

Members wondered if Southwark could do something similar. 
 
6.6 The sub-committee also wanted to know about land swaps and how they may work 

in Southwark. 
 
6.7 Ultimately the investigation should focus on what Southwark’s Food Strategy 

should look like. 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee B - Wednesday July 1 2009 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. The sub-committee to take evidence from: 

 
 Lambeth Bee Keepers 
 Tescos/Morrisons/Somerfield (what is their food policy) 
 Farm People (Surrey Docs and Woolworth Gardens) 
 Rosie Boycott (invite to sub-committee) 

 
2. The sub-committee to look at: 

 
 The current Southwark food strategy and how this may tie in with 
 The London Food Strategy 
 Southwark’s own motion 

 
3. The sub-committee to undertake a site visit. 

  
7. MEETING DATES 
 
 7.1 These were noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7:35pm. 
 

 


